ORDINANCE No. 181885
*Increase contract with Roxana Vargas Greenan and Trent Greenan in amount of $15,000 to provide for future cost of fees for permit-ready Living Smart designs  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 35977)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

1.
In 2004, the Bureau of Development Services created the Living Smart project and hosted a competition for the design of innovative house designs for narrow lots.  Upon completion of the competition, the Bureau of Development Services has entered into contracts with three of the winning designers to develop their designs into complete plan sets that would be available to the public through the City.  The designers have provided the City with those complete plan sets as contracted.

2.
As part of the original agreements for development of the permit-ready designs, a fee of $600 (which will be increased by 2% each year beginning January 1, 2007) will be paid to the designers each time the City issues a permit which uses their permit-ready designs.
4.
In order to provide for the estimated future cost of fees due to the designer each time their plans are used, there is a need to increase the contract by $15,000, bringing the total of the contract to $41,925.

NOW, THEREFORE,
 the Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and the Auditor are hereby authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 35977 between the City of Portland, Bureau of Development Services and the Designer as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with attached amendment form as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed $15,000.

b. The Office of the Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver a warrant chargeable to the Bureau of Development Services (52011021/521000), when demand is presented and approved by proper authorities.


Section 2:  The Council declares an emergency exists in order to prevent delays in timely payments to the contractor; this ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.

Passed by Council June 04, 2008







GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Randy Leonard



Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by Anne Hill/jl, BDS



By/s/ Susan Parsons
May 21, 2008









Deputy
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   739-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181885
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


